20 and 25). After both adjustments,  Amounts due
from subsidiaries (note 20) was reduced by £14.5m,
Accruals and deferred income (note 25) was reduced
by £21.5m and Amounts due to subsidiaries (note
25) was increased by £7.0m.
These adjustments affect the University balances
but have no impact on the Consolidated position.

6.   An amount of £18.7m was previously deferred as
income, as it was believed to have performance
conditions. On re-examination, it was determined
not to have performance conditions and has on
review been released to income in the brought
forward reserves and with movements in income
in 2020/21 of £0.6m. The remaining balance
of £1.2m was released in 2021/22 and  none
of the balance is now deferred. The income
has been included in restricted reserves as it
is for specific workstreams for one particular
department as specified by the original donor.

136 | University of Oxford Financial Statements 2021/22

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Notes to Financial Statements – continued

39. Restatements continued

Consolidated
2020/21

before
restatement 1 2 3 4 5 6

2020/21
after

restatement
Reconciliations £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Funding body grants 203.8 - 4.8 - - - - 208.6
Research grants

and contracts
653.3 12.0 - - - - - 665.3

Total Income before
donations

2,328.7 12.0 4.8 - - - - 2,345.5

Surplus before other gains 100.5 12.0 4.8 - - - - 117.3
Total Comprehensive

income
795.6 12.0 4.8 - - - - 812.4

Represented by
Unrestricted comprehensive

income for the year
453.2 - 4.8 - - - - 458.0

Endowment comprehensive
income for the year

328.1 - - - - - - 328.1

Restricted comprehensive
income for the year

15.4 12.0 - - - - - 27.4

Non- controlled interest
for the year

(1.1) - - - - - - (1.1)

795.6 12.0 4.8 - - - - 812.4

Statement of Financial Position
Creditors: Amounts falling

due within one year
1,045.5 (12.0) (4.8) - - - - 1,028.7

Net current assets 617.1 12.0 4.8 - - - - 633.9
Total assets less

current liabilities
6,978.7 12.0 4.8 - - - - 6,995.5

Total net assets 5,203.9 12.0 4.8 - - - - 5,220.7
Reserves
Endowment reserves 1,619.1 - - - - - - 1,619.1
Restricted reserves 136.6 12.0 - - - - - 148.6
Unrestricted reserves 3,447.2 - 4.8 - - - - 3,452.0
Minority interests 1.0 - - - - - - 1.0
Total reserves 5,203.9 12.0 4.8 - - - - 5,220.7

Note 1. Tuition Fees and Grant Income
Grant income from

other bodies
189.2 - 4.8 - - - - 194.0

Total grant and fee income 631.4 - 4.8 - - - - 636.2

Note 3. Funding body grants
Higher Education

Innovation Fund
4.9 - 4.8 - - - - 9.7

Total funding body grants 203.8 - 4.8 - - - - 208.6

Financial Statements 2021/22 University of Oxford | 137

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Notes to Financial Statements – continued

Consolidated
2020/21

before
restatement 1 2 3 4 5 6

2020/21
 after

restatement
Reconciliations £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m
Note 4. Research grants and contracts
UK funders : UK industry

and commerce
23.2 12.0 - - - - - 35.2

Total research grants
and contracts

653.3 12.0 - - - - - 665.3

Note 11. Operating expenditure
Administration 144.8 - - 14.6 - - - 159.4
Subsidiary companies – HE 63.7 - - (14.6) - - - 49.1
Total consolidated 2,332.2 - - - - - - 2,332.2
Note 25. Creditors : amounts

falling due within one year
Research grants creditors 412.8 (12.0) - - (19.3) - - 381.5
Accruals and deferred

income
289.6 - (4.8) - 55.2 - - 340.0

Trade payables 232.4 - - - (35.9) - - 196.5
Total: Creditors: amounts

falling due within one year
1,045.5 (12.0) (4.8)  -   -   -   -   1,028.7

39. Restatements continued

138 | University of Oxford Financial Statements 2021/22

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Notes to Financial Statements – continued

Consolidated
2020/21

before
restatement 1 2 3 4 5 6

2020/21
after

restatement

Reconciliations £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m

Note 31 Restricted Reserves
General Academic:

Balance at 31 Jul 2021
42.8 12.0 - - - - - 54.8

Total Restricted Reserves 136.6 12.0  -   -   -   -   - 148.6
Note 32. Unrestricted Income

and Expenditure Reserves
Unrestricted reserves:

Balance at 31 July 2021
3,447.2 - 4.8 - - - - 3,452.0

University
2020/21

before
restatement 1 2 3 4 5 6

2020/21
after

restatement
Reconciliations £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Funding body grants 203.8 - 4.8 - - - - 208.6
Research grants

and contracts
647.8 12.0 - - - - - 659.8

Other income 183.1 - - 14.6 - - - 197.7
Total Income before

donations
2,145.9 12.0 4.8 14.6 - - - 2,177.3

Donations and endowments 94.1 - - - - - 0.6 94.7
Total Income 2,249.8 12.0 4.8 14.6 - - 0.6 2,281.8
Operating expenditure 981.3 - - 14.6 - - - 995.9
Total Expenditure 2,154.8 - - 14.6 - - - 2,169.4
Surplus/ (deficit)

before other gains
95.0 12.0 4.8 - - - 0.6 112.4

Total Comprehensive
income

782.5 12.0 4.8 - - - 0.6 799.9

Represented by
Unrestricted comprehensive

income for the year
451.1 - 4.8 - - - - 455.9

Endowment comprehensive
income for the year

316.0 - - - - - - 316.0

Restricted comprehensive
income for the year

15.4 12.0 - - - - 0.6 28.0

Non- controlled interest
for the year

 -   - - - - - -  -

782.5 12.0 4.8 - - - 0.6 799.9

Financial Statements 2021/22 University of Oxford | 139

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Notes to Financial Statements – continued

39. Restatements continued

University
2020/21

before
restatement 1 2 3 4 5 6

2020/21
after

restatement
Reconciliations £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m

Statement of Financial Position
Current assets: Trade

and other receivables
due within one year

515.6 - - - - (14.5) - 501.1

Creditors: Amounts falling
due within one year

1,004.0 (12.0) (4.8) - - (14.5) (19.3) 953.4

Net current assets 502.2 12.0 4.8 - - - 19.3 538.3
Total assets less

current liabilities
6,852.0 12.0 4.8 - - - 19.3 6,888.1

Total net assets 5,071.8 12.0 4.8 - - - 19.3 5,107.9
Reserves
Endowment reserves 1,537.2 - - - - - - 1,537.2
Restricted reserves 136.6 12.0 - - - - 19.3 167.9
Unrestricted reserves 3,398.0 - 4.8 - - - - 3,402.8
Minority interests  -   - - - - - - -
Total reserves 5,071.8 12.0 4.8 - - - 19.3 5,107.9

Note 1. Tuition Fees and Grant Income
Grant income from

other bodies
189.2 - 4.8 - - - - 194.0

Total grant and fee income 622.3 - 4.8 - - - - 627.1

Note 3. Funding body grants
Higher Education

Innovation Fund
4.9 - 4.8 - - - - 9.7

Total funding body grants 203.8 - 4.8 - - - - 208.6

Note 4. Research grants and contracts
UK funders: UK industry

and commerce
23.2 12.0 - - - - - 35.2

Total research grants
and contracts

647.8 12.0 - - - - - 659.8

Note 6. Other Income
Other services rendered 5.9 - - (1.3) - - - 4.6
Other income 57.8 - - 15.9 - - - 73.7
Other Income 183.1 - - 14.6 - - - 197.7

Note 8. Donations and endowments
Donations with restrictions 38.1 - - - - - 0.6 38.7
Total Donations and

endowments
103.9 - - - - - 0.6 104.5

140 | University of Oxford Financial Statements 2021/22

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Notes to Financial Statements – continued

39. Restatements continued

University
2020/21

before
restatement 1 2 3 4 5 6

2020/21
after

restatement

Reconciliations £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m

Note 20. Trade and other receivables
due within one year

Amounts due to
subsidiaries

56.6 - - - - (14.5) - 42.1

Total Trade and other
receivables due
within one year

515.6 - - - - (14.5) - 501.1

Note 25. Creditors: amounts
falling due within one year

Research grants creditors 402.9 (12.0) - - (19.3) - - 371.6
Accruals and deferred

income
299.2 - (4.8) - 59.4 (21.5) (19.3) 313.0

Trade payables 211.3 - - - (40.1) - - 171.2
Amounts due to

subsidiaries
 -   - - - - 7.0 - 7.0

Total Creditors: amounts
falling due within one year

1,004.0 (12.0) (4.8) - - (14.5) (19.3) 953.4

Note 31 Restricted Reserves
General Academic:

Balance at 31 Jul 2020
39.0 - - - - - 18.7 57.7

Net income and
expenditure in 2020/21

3.8 - - - - - - 3.8

Restatements - 12.0 - - - - 0.6 12.6
Restated balance at

 31/7/2021
42.8 12.0 - - - - 19.3 74.1

Total Restricted Reserves 136.6 12.0  -   -   -   -   19.3 167.9
Note 32. Unrestricted Income

and Expenditure Reserves
Unrestricted reserves:

Balance at 31 July 2021
3,398.0 - 4.8 - - - - 3,402.8

Financial Statements 2021/22 University of Oxford | 141

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Notes to Financial Statements – continued

Reclassification of spinout companies
Spinout company valuation are now separated into (i)
Investments that are stated at market value and (ii)
Investments that are stated at cost less impairment.
This adjustment only affects notes 17 and 27.
Spinout companies are valued both in previous years
and the current financial year in accordance with
the International Private Equity and Venture Capital
Guidelines (the ‘IPEVC Guidelines’) endorsed by the
British & European Venture Capital Associations.